

09-10-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	
Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ ▼	. 101837252

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Alderbrook Vineyard & Winery, LLC Bank of America, N.A. Internal North Valley Commercial Banking #1490 Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: P.O. Box 1230 General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Arbuckle State: CA Zip: 95912 Corporation-State Uther Other Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes The No General Partnership____ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State_ Other Limited Liability Company Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release and Reassignment If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,927,749 2,171,755 2,203,012 Additional number(s) attached Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 3 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Thomas Loesel Bank of America, N.A. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$__ Internal Address: Legal Department CA5-705-08-01 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 555 California St., 8th Floor 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: City: San Franciscostate: CA Zip: 94104 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Thomas Loesel August 30, 2001 Name of Person Signing

7/2001 LHUELLER 00000249 1927749

40.00

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 002363 FRAME: 0624

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT, dated August 2001, is given by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("Bank").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Bank and Alderbrook Vineyard & Winery, LLC. (the "Company") are parties to a certain Security Agreement – General Intangibles (Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Computer Software) dated as of September 10, 1999 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Company granted a security interest in certain trademarks listed on Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Trademarks") and certain other property as security for the Company's Indebtedness (as defined in the Security Agreement) to Bank;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2000, on Reel 002060, Frame 0309;

WHEREAS, the Company has satisfied the Indebtedness and has requested that Bank release its security interest in the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Company;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Bank hereby releases its security interest in, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Company, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Bank, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) The Trademarks and other related property, as more particularly described in Paragraph 1 of the Security Agreement; and
 - (ii) All proceeds of all of the foregoing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

Bank of America, N.A.

By

Typed Name

Title

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California)
County of SACTAMENTO
On ALGUST 2726, before me, Michigan D. ALGUST 2726, before me, personally appeared personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. MICHAEL D. ALUMBAUGH COMM. # 1315275 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA D SACRAMENTO COUNTY O
Signature Mil D Change COMM. EXP. AUG. 25, 2005.

PA359830

EXHIBIT A

ALDERBROOK VINEYARD & WINERY, LLC

TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Country	Registration No.	Registration Date	<u>Trademark</u>
USA	1,927,749	October 17, 1995	Alderbrook
USA	2,203,012	November 10, 1998	Tredici
USA	2,171,755	July 7, 1998	Ovoc

(08/23/01) -3-

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 002363 FRAME: 0627

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT, dated August 27, 2001, is given by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("Bank").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Bank and Alderbrook Vineyard & Winery, LLC. (the "Company") are parties to a certain Security Agreement – General Intangibles (Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Computer Software) dated as of September 10, 1999 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Company granted a security interest in certain trademarks listed on Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Trademarks") and certain other property as security for the Company's Indebtedness (as defined in the Security Agreement) to Bank;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2000, on Reel 002060, Frame 0309;

WHEREAS, the Company has satisfied the Indebtedness and has requested that Bank release its security interest in the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Company;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Bank hereby releases its security interest in, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Company, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Bank, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) The Trademarks and other related property, as more particularly described in Paragraph 1 of the Security Agreement; and
 - (ii) All proceeds of all of the foregoing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

Typed Name_____

Bank of America, N.A.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California)		
County of SACIAMENTO)		
On August 27201, before me,		, personally kno	wn to me (or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evito the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(ieperson(s), or the entity upon beha	owledged to me thates), and that by his	t he/she/they execu /her/their signature(s	ted the same in s) on the instrument the
WITNESS my hand and official se	al.	MICHAEL COMM SACRAM COMM, EX	D. ALUMBAUGH Z A. # 1315275 BLIC-CAUFORNIA D ENTO COUNTY O P. AUG. 25, 2005
Signature Mile SDC Notary Public	lumbara L		. 2003

EXHIBIT A

ALDERBROOK VINEYARD & WINERY, LLC

TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Country	Registration No.	Registration Date	<u>Trademark</u>
USA	1,927,749	October 17, 1995	Alderbrook
USA	2,203,012	November 10, 1998	Tredici
USA	2,171,755	July 7, 1998	Ovoc

PA359830 -3- (08/23/01)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002363 FRAME: 0630